

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

#### **Agenda Number:**

# Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

**Department Name:** Board of Supervisors

Department No.: 01

For Agenda Of: 06/25/2024
Placement: Administrative

**Estimated Time:** 

If Yes, date from:

Vote Required: Majority

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Board Member(s) Board of Supervisors, Third District Office

Contact Info: Gina Fischer 805-568-2192

**SUBJECT:** Contribution of \$25,000 for Santa Ynez Valley Senior Advisory Council DBA:

**Solvang Senior Center** 

#### **County Counsel Concurrence**

**Auditor-Controller Concurrence** 

As to form: Yes As to form: N/A

Other Concurrence: N/A
As to form: Select Concurrence

## **Recommended Actions:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- a) Approve and authorize contribution of \$25,000 for Santa Ynez Valley Senior Advisory Council DBA: Solvang Senior Center from Third District 990 fund balance; and
- b) Find that the above program is necessary to meet the social needs of the population of the County; and
- c) Determine that the above actions are organizational or administrative activities of government that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment and are not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(5) of the CEQA Guidelines.

#### **Summary Text:**

Upon the adoption of the County's 2023-2024 Annual Budget, each Supervisorial District was allocated discretionary funding to direct to projects and/or programs in the County in need of funding that meet the social needs of the community. These funding requests are to come back to the full Board of Supervisors on the Administrative Agenda for majority approval.

This action will authorize funding of a \$25,000 contribution to Santa Ynez Valley Senior Advisory Council DBA: Solvang Senior Center for completion of the new Solvang Senior Center facility. The new facility will provide over 2,000 extra square ft of usable space in addition to modern, safe, secure, and up-to-date facilities for Santa Ynez Valley Seniors.

#### **Background:**

Santa Ynez Valley Senior Advisory Council is undertaking a multi-year fundraising effort for making critical facility improvements and expansion of its modular units at 1745 Mission Dr., Solvang. In addition to this funding if authorized, the Solvang Senior Center has solicited funds from other local non-profits and leading businesses. The County's contribution will help achieve their goal of improving this important community space.

## **Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:**

Budgeted: Yes

## **Fiscal Analysis:**

Funding Sources	Current FY Cost:		Annualized On-going Cost:	 otal One-Time Project Cost
General Fund	\$	25,000.00		
State				
Federal				
Fees				
Other:				
Total	\$	25,000.00	\$ -	\$ -

## **Attachments:**

Attachment A – Santa Ynez Valley Senior Advisory Council DBA: Solvang Senior Center Funding Application

**Authored by:** Gina Fischer